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CENTRAL AINISTBATIVE TRII3JNAL 
GUAHATI BENCH 

• . 
• 	

: 

,4L. 	1 	 . . • . 
.. p piicant(5) 

_VersuS- 

• 	 . ? 	

". •• . 	• . • 

'. espondeflt(s) 

• a • • • • 	S 

Al C#?) H~-!/Vldv)do-),~ates .or piicant(s 

a • • 	I • 	• * • a a I 	• • • • 

-
ic

- &I,AOCAdvocates for espodt( 

	

(_l 
- 	 . .b a 'a 	• • • • • . I 	 - 

— 	TjZeTht.s.. :_-ç:_'  

- - Learned counsel Mr N. 

3hjilOfl Chaulihury forthe applicant. 

Learned Mdl. C.G.S.C. Mr A.K. 

choudhury for the respondents. 

$ 	 This case has been brought 

before me during vacation in 

Shillong on the ground of 

ius apni1cat\Ot 	' urgency. The service of the 

foil t:\t  \Vi..L 

 
timz 	 applicant was tertninated with 

o ' 	f RS. C . 	

JJ" 
effect from 23.12.1996 bythe 

deuStte' 	e• 

PO' 	() 	 ' order dated 20.12.1996. It has 
1. 

	

Dated 	p. 	
- 	

, been subad.tted by the counsel 

• 	 ::=c: yet handed 

(" ovbis charge till, date. After. 

hearing both sides I have 

'permthtted to move' this applicatio 

,before me in Shillong. 

Heard Mr N. Chaudhury for 

'admission. Perused' the contents 

,of ,the application and the' 

s--- 	'' 	 e1fs sought. The application 

2 
	

is gdxnitted. Issue notice on the 
'respondents by registered post. 

/1 	') 

	 Written statement within six 
I 	 'weeks. 

List for written statement 

• 

 

and further orders on 10.2.199 
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7 26.12.96 	0 
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, Heard Mr N. chaudhury onthe 
interim relief prayer • Mr A.K. 
Choudhuri opposes grant of any 
interim 

	

0 	 . 

 
the oer was ven efect to from 

- 	 23.12.1996.Re also submits that he 

requires instructions from the 
\ 	._ .d 0_• 	- 

re3pondents in this regard. However, 

after hearing both sides the 

respondentss ares directed to maintath 
Status quo as on today with liberty 

0  to the respondents to apply for, 

alteration, modifjatjon or 

0 	cancel Iatiorz. 

	

7~
- .- 	

. : 	 Copy of the order,  may be* 
furnished to the counsel for the 
parties. 

L 9 

• ooy c 	o rcLui 	
•0 	 L 
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0 

Al 10.2.97 
0 

0 	Mr. S.Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C. prays 

thre weeks  time on behalf of Mr. 0 	

0 	
A.K.Choudhury, • Addi. 	C.G.S.C. 	Prayer 

	

t 	, 	 #< 	 0 	allowed. 

0 	 List on 3.3.1997 for further orders. 

	

€, 	

0• 

	

0 	 Me 	r 	 Vjce-Cha-n 
i) jJ.2i1 

	

0 	 • 	
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O.A. No. 293 of 1996 

	

3.3.97 	2 weeks time is granted for filing of 

written statement. 

List on 17.397 for written statement and 

further orders. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

trd 
- 

• 	'k'. N ° 1 )  2., 	1 

	

17-3-97 	Further time is11owed on the prayer of 
Mr.A.K.Choudhury, 	d1.C.G.S.C. for filing 

of the written statement. 

• 	List on 31-3-97 for written statement 
• 	 . and further orders. 

M ' er 	 Vjce_Lhajrrnan 

lrn, 

	

31.3.97 	Mr A.K. Choudhury, learned Add!.  

informs this Tribunal that though he sent the written 

statement to the respondents in time he has not yet 

received the same, and therefore, he prays for a short 

adjournment. We had already granted several adjournments. 

: 	
. 	 We are not inclined to grant any further extension of 

time.' 

Let this case be listed for hearing on 19.5.97. 

Mem . r 	 Vice-Chairman 

• 	. 	 nkm 

• 	

19 5 97 	There t8 no repraaéntatjon. 
List on4 /7/97 0  

• c) 	J4 f- 	 ' 

3m 

• 	
7-5'i 	. 

	

4.7.97 	 Mr. 	A.K.Choudhury, 	learned 	Addi. 

C.G.S.C. prays for two weeks adjournment on the 

ground that he needs some instructions. 	Mr. 

• 	 . 	 .' 
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0 A 293a of 1996 

4.7..97 M. Charida learned counsel appearing on behalf of 

the applicant has no objection Accordingly we 

adjourh the case till 23.7.97. 

e : r 	 Vice-Chairman 

trg

-  

	

• 	 237097I 	The nameóf the parties are not shbwn  

	

• 	 •• 	 •: 	properly. The narñe of the party is A .K, 

i 	 & 

 

SIngb. vs. Union of India & Ors. 

List the case on 7,8.97 after correc-' 

ting the name of the partieb and showxrc 

cQ 	
thename of the counsel, 

44 SW 	k 
 L 

. -1 i 

	

1 '- 	0 '- 	 Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

- 	- I 
oc10 i( 	

PI: ze 
,- 

210-97 	On the prayer ofcouisol for 

the parties case is adjourned till 

9-1297 ±or heax i_ncr, 

AA- 
I 	

tt 

-  

	

• 	 :• 	• 
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Noles of ,the Registry 
	

Order of the Tribna 	I 

2.7 .2.98 
	

Let the case be listed for hearing 

cn 16.6.98. 

,9 fr4• 	 Member 	 I 	Vice-Chairman 

pg 

e Y. . 

Ov- 

22 .9 .98 

1M 

1 

(. 

• 	401  

OYS 

4 

91 

2) 	 1c 

Mem er 

Division Bench is not available. 

List on 10.11.98 for hearing. 

Member 

Division Bench is not available. 

List for hearing on 9.12.98. 

Bytder 

3l7-98 
	

Division Bench is not available. 

to-.day. Case is ddjourned to 24-8-98. 

pg 

X~ 

110.11. 
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Notes of the eg.3try, J ate 
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Order ot th 1 TrjThinat 

O.A. No. 293 of 1996 

/2 
	 9.12.98 

i)3 at 

5 

trd 

30 .12 

If 

kAttJ 	JL ' 

pg 

.1. 99 

01Y the prayer of Mr. A. K. Choudhury, 

learned Addi. C.G.S.C., the case is 

adjourned till 30.12.1998. 

Fix on 30.12.98. 

im- Vice-ChairmanM 

Mr I3.S4Basuiatary, the newly apoin-

ted Addl.C.G,3.c submjts that he has not 

yet been received the brie from kho  
Mr A.K.Choudhury and therefore he prays 

for a. shcrt adjournmnt. Prayer allàwed. 

List on 7 '1.99 for hearing. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

There is no representation. Case 

is adjourned till 22.1.99. 

•S;::4 Mener 	 Vice-Chain 

j I 	r 

it 9 1 

aT 4 t13vvH 

- t 

111 01 
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OA. No. 	293 Of 1:996 

29 1.99 Heard 	learned counsel 	for 	the 

• 	 • 

• 	 : parties. 	Hearin 	concluded. 	Judgemet 

I de1iverd : in 	the open 	cOur 	:képt 
—T - in 	separate 	sheets. he 	•áppIjn 

• is disposed of. No order as tOcosts. 

'j€- 	tfI. 47D1, MemBer. Vice-Chairman 
(' . 	 trd . . . ,_ d• 	, •. 	• 

4-er 
• 0 

• 	 • 	 .-. • 	

70 • 	 • 	 • 

/ 0 	 •• 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATrE TRIBUNAL 

GU;HAT I BENCH : GWJAHéT I=5 
'I 

• 	
O.A. No. 293 of 1996 

Date of decision 29.1.99 

' 

• 	Abd.esJi Kunia ai.n.gh.... 	 PET IT lONER(s) 

	

'iL.,N.Choudhury,Nr. ..cJ-iajja. 	 ADV(ATE FR THE 

PETITIONER(S) 

VERSUS 

Union of India & Ors. 	.. 	 RES PO\LENT (S) 

FF THE 
• 	• 	

RESPOrSENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N.BARUAH, VICE-CHAIRMAN. 

- 	 THE HONTBLE 
SHRI G.L.SANGLYINE, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

• 	 I. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed 
to see the Judgment? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair 
• 	 copy of the Judgement? 

Whether the Judgement is to be circulated to 
the other Benches? 

Judgement delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. 

• 	
• 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
• 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

Or1gna1 Application No 	293 of 1996 

.5 	 .• 

Date of order 	This the 29th day of January,1999. 
- 	 t 

Hon'ble Mr. Jus,tjce DN.Baruah, Vice-Chairman 
• Hon'ble Shi G.L.Sanglyin, Adminjstratie Member. 

Shri Avdesh Kuniar Singh, 
Son of late Gorakhnath Singh, 
Village/p. 	- Nutan Ramragar, 
Lakhipur, District_Cahar(Assam) 
Presehtlyworkjng as Insector of 
Central Excise & Customs, Jorhat 

•....Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. M.Chanda. 

• -versus- 

• . 	 . 	 1. 	•. 	Union of 	India, . S  

(Through Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Department of Finance). 

.2. 	• 	Central Board of Excise & Customs, 
• 

New Delhi 

(Through its-Chajrma) 

Commissioner of Central Excise, 
Shillong. 

Asstt. Commissioner (Headquarter), 
Customs & Central Excise, 
Shillong. 

.... ReSpdndents 

By Advocate Mr. B.S.Basumatary, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

• ORDER 

• 

\ 

BARUAH J..(v.c.). 

The 	applicant 	at 	the 	material 	time 	was 
Inspector, 	Customs 	and 	Central 	Excise, 	and posted 
at 	Silcha7r. 	In 	the 	General 	Election 	held.- inApril 

1996, 	the 	applicant 	being 	pursuaded 	by 	thepeople' 
• 	 - 	 - 	-- 	 • of 	his 	locality 	decided 	to 	contest 	election1  In 

Contd.. 



-2 

• 'that 	view 	äf 	the 	matter 	the 	applicant 	submitted. 

resignation 	on '16.2.1996 	from 	service. 	In 	the 	next 

month i.e. in the month of March 1996, 	hi6 resignation' 

was accepted by the authority. He fought the election 

as 	a 	party 	candidate 	from 	Lakhip"- 	Constituency. 

In 	the 	election 	he 	could 	not 	come 	out 

By 	Annexure- 	3 	letter 	dated 	16.5.96 	he 	expressed 

his 	desire 	to 	withdraw 	his 	resignation 	i.e. 	within 

a 	period 	of 	.90 	days 	from 	the 	date 	of 	submis'sion 

of 	'resignation. 	An 	affidavit 	was 	Kalso 	filed 

the 	applicant 	stating 	interalià 	that 	his 	conduct 

during 	that 	period 	all a2ôn"ggwa$:d.on 	receipt 	of 

the 	said 	application 	the 	àpointing 	authority, 

• namely, 	the 	Assistant 	Commissioner 	of 	Customs 	and 

Central 	Excise, 	Shillong 	allowed 	the 	applidant 

• , 	
• to 	resume 	duties 	subject 	to 	the 	apporval 	of 	Central 

Board 	of 	Excise 	& 	Customs; 	New 	Delhi. 	It 	wa.s 	also 
S 

mentioned 	that 	he 	might 	join 	only 	if 	the • terms 

• 	and 	conditions 	mentioned 	ic' 	the 	said 	letter • was 

acceptable. 	Pursuant 	to 	that 	the 	applicant 	joined 

duties 	and 	continued 	to 	work 	till 	20.12.1996. 	Bi 
. • 	 . 

/ •Annexure-6 	letter 	dated 	20.12.96 	his 	services were, 

terminated 	as 	per 	the 	order 	of 	the 	Central 	Board 

of 	Excise 	and 	Customs • vide 	theit-  letter 	dated. 11.12.. 

1.996. 	Against 	the 	said 	order 	the 	applicant 	has 

filed this present application. 	• • . 	 ., 

• 	
, 	 Contd...:. 



2. 	In duecourse the respondents have entered 

appearance and filed writ€en statement rëpudiáting 

the, claim of the applicant. In the wrItten staterrent 

respondents' have statfd that the service of the applicant 

was terminated on the ground that the applicant had 

taken part in active politics during the intervening 

period from the date of resignation till the withdrawal 

of resignation and therefore he could not be' allowed 

to work.. Besides, it cs also mentioned that subsequent 

to his rejoining, in the service on : 24.6.96 there 

• 	,. had been complaints against the applicant to the.. 

to the effect that he. had taken advantage of his 

post for his politiáai gain. Because of this he was 

transferred from Karimganj to Jorhat. 

• 	3. 	We have heard Mr. M.Chanda, learned counsel 

appearing on behalf of the applicant and Mr... B.S.Basuma- 

• 	tary, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Mr.. Chanda submits that 

• 	he fulfills all the ' conditions for rejoining his 

	

• . 	. duties. He further. submits that during intervening 

• .. period he had done nothing which could be termed 

as improper. Besides, Mr. Chanda ,  has strenubusly 

argued • that ,  the appointing authority having' allowed 
- 	" 	. 	

•, 	 ' f' 	' 	
.%- I 	 - 

him to resume his duties -the havirngr worked for about 

	

• 	' 6 nionthsH 	suddenly he aught not tohave been termina- 

ted, from service without notice' and that too with 

stigma;ani. in--asmuch as it was alleged that. he had  

	

• 	

' 	 • 

• 	• . . misconducted himself by taking active-part in politics; 

• • 	 . 	 Contd... 



• 	.. 

No enquiry, was held Mr. Basumatary, on the other 

• 	hand submits that even participating in politics 

• 	during the period from the date of resignation and 

the date of withdrawal, itself was an imroper conduct 

and therefore the authority had rightly terminated 

his service. Mr. Chanda further submits that - as per 

Sub rule (4,) of Rule 2'6 of CCS (Pehsin) Rules, it. 

is the appointing authori€y who to deöide as 

to whether .  there •was an improper cnduct and the 

• 	 Central Board of Excise & , . Customs had no. business 

• 	 to look into the matter at least there is no such 

rule empowering the Central Board in that matter. 

Mr. Basumatary on the other hand supports the action 

I 

of. the, respondents.. He further submits that taking 

• 

	

	 part in election itself was an improper conduct. 

Mr. Basumatary has also drawn our attention to. Sub- 

: .. rule (4) of Thle 5of CCS Conduct Rules,1964. Referring. 

to the said Rule he. tries to emphasize that taking 

part in politics is improper.. 

4. '  "On the . rival contention of the parties 

it is now to be seen whether the action of the respon-

dents terminating the service of, the applicant by 

An,nexure-6 order dated 20.12.96 ,  can sustain in law. 

Bêföe we consider the matter it will, be apposite 

for is to see the rules referred to by the counsel 

• • 	for the paries. 	• 	.. 	 .. 	. 

• 	,__- 	.. 	- 	,. 	.,., 
Contd. .•' 



k 

'-5- 

5. 	Sub ruie- (4) of Rule 26 of CCS(ension)' 

Rules' prescribes the procedure for withdrawal of 

the resignation. We quote the sub rule, of Rul'e 26 

of CCS(Pension) Rule. S  

"(4) The appointing authority may permit 
a person to withdraw his resignation in 
the public interest on the following conditions 
namely, . 

(1) that 	the . resignation 	was 	tendered 
by the Government servant for some 
compelling reasons 'which. did not involve 
any reflection on his integrity., effici- 

• : 	ency or conduct and the request for 
withdrawal 	of': the 	resignation 	has, 

• 	been made as a result of a material 
change - in the ciröumstances , whidh 
originally compelled, him to tender 
the resignation; 

that duri.hg the period 	intervening 
between the date' on which the resignation 
became leffect'i.ve and the date from 
which the request for withdrawal was 
made, the conduct of the person concerned 
'was in no way improper; 

that the period Of, absence from. duty 
between the date On which the "resignation 

•: , became effective and' the date on which 
the person is allowed to resume duty 
as a result of permission to withdraw 
the resignation is not more than ninety 
days;  

- 	(iv) that the post, hich was vacated by 
-. 	the Government servant on the acceptance 

-. 	 . of his resignation or any other comparable 
post,. is available... 

As per the said rule the conditions necessary to 

be fulfilled are (a) the resignation was .tendered •: 

by the Government 'servant for some compelling reasons 

p 	, 	
• 	 Contd,., 
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which did not involve any te.f1ection on his integit, 

efficiency . or conduct and the . request for .withdrawa1 of 

the resignation has been made as a result of a material 

change in the circumstances which originally compelled 

him. (b) During the intervening period between the dateon 

which the resignation became effective and the date on 

• 	 which the request for withdrawal was made., the conduct o. 

the person concerned 	was in no way improper.. (c) The 

period between the date of resignation and withdrawal was 

not more than 90 days. 

Sub rule (4) of Rule 5 of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 

refers to taking .part in politics and Election by a 

Government servant. We quote Sub-rule (4) of Rule 5 of CCS. 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 

"(4) 	No Government servant shall canvass,..or 
otherwise interfere with, or use his influence in 
nntion 	 ..... a rt':in:ari el ect:Ion: tt any. 

• 	Leg.islture or Local Authority 	- 

• 	. 	Provided that - 	 ..•. 	 r. 

() A Government servant qualified to vote at such 
election may exercise his .right to vote, . but, where 
he does, so, he shall given, no., indication of the-, 
manner inwhich.he proposes to vote or has voted. 

(ii) 	A Government servant shall not be deemed-to 
have contravened the provisions of this sub-rule ..by 
reason only that he assists in the conduct of an 
election in the due performance of a duty imposed 
on him by or under any law for the time being in 
force.". • . -• 

Annexure-6 order dated 20.12.1996 passed • by - the 

Assistant 	Commissioner, 	(Headquarters), 	Customs 1 and 

Central Excise, ,Shillong,- respondent No.4 on the grund 

that the Central Board of ExcIse and Customs, New Delhi 

refused to allow withdrawal of resignation tendered by the 

applicant for taking active part in poljtics. No • 

independent • decision was 	taken 
	by •the • appointing 

Contd. 
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authority. 	In 	the 	written statenient 	also the 	respondents 

F have 	acknowledged 	that 	the 	respondent 	No 4 	-*Assistant 

Commissioner (Hqrs.):, Customs and Central Excise, 	hi1iong 

• is the appointing authority. 	As per 	Sub-rule (4) 	of:ule 

• 26 	of 	CCS 	(Pension) 	Rules, 	1972 	it 	is 	the : appointing 

authority 	who 	has 	to 	take 	the 	decision 	not 	any other àutho- 

trLiy. Under 	the rules appointing authority sho.ild not be 

• dependent 	on 	other 	higher 	authority. 	It 	has 	to ,take 
- 	 •0 

decision on its own. 	If any condition is imposed tk 

- 	 . 
. 	 the opinion of' higher authority it becomes otiose. 

8. 	The 	next 	question 	is 	whether 	contesting 'election 

can be sa±itocbeian-improper conduct. Sub-rule (4) of Rule 5 

.of 	CCS 	(Conduct) 	Rules, 	1964,Government- 	servant 	is 

prohibited to canvass or otherwise interfere with or use 

his 	influence 	in 	connection 	with 	or 	take 	part 	in 	an 

election 	to.. any 	Legislature 	or 	Local 	Authority. 	However 

the 	proviso 	to 	the 	said 	rule 	empowers 	the 	Government 

servant 	to 	vote 	in 	the 	election 	or 	to 	assist 	election 

process.. Now the 	question 	is being. 4n --serv.ic-e 	dnvassing 
= 	 .- 	 • I '  

for some party candidate or taking .part inthe e1ectionis 

on,e 	thing 	and 	afte 	tendering 	resignation 	from 	service 
0 •• 	 . .• 	 . 

is 	another 	thing. 	-It 	doe's 	not • quite 
vj 

appear to us that all 	these aspects 	htade b e e n considered 

before 	taking 	the 	decision 	by 	the 	respondents. 	±n:  the 

present 	case, 	the 	decision 	was 	in 	fact 	taken. 	bthe 

Central 	Board. of 	Excise 	and,Cutoms, 	New 	Delhi, 	which 

according 	to 	us 	is 	not 	the 	authority 	to 	take 	such 

decision... Therefore, 	from 	the 	impugned 	order 	it 	appears 

that the decision .was taken by the authOrity on the -advice 

of 	the 	Central 	Board 	of 	Excise 	and 	Customs. 	As we 	have 

a1ready..ini:bat.ed that some 	important aspects-had not been .• 

taken 	into 	consideration 	at 	- the 	timeS 	of 	taking 	the 

-. 	
0 	

.. CXontd.. 
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decision by the authority W thefore feel thbseLC? 

aspects require examination. 

In view of-the above we dispose ofhis application 

with direction to the resPondents ) namely ) respondent No.4, 

i.e. the appointing authority to decide this matter on its 

own by a reasoned order. This must bedoneas early as 

possible at anyatte. within a period of 2 months from the 

date of receipt of this order. It is informed by the 

counsel of the applicant 	that the applicant, is still 

working. If so, status quo as on today shal.l remain till a 

dcisioricis taken by the autFority as indicated above 

Considering the facts and circumstances of the 

case, we howver make no order as to costs. 

(GL SANG L y I ) 	 RUAH 
Member 	 Vi.ce-Chairrnah 

trd 

S 
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IN 20 CETTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE ThIBUN4 

GUWg!ATI BIUCH :z: RTWAIUTI. 

OpA. NO. 293/96 

vdesh Kumar Sinh 

.•.. Applicant. 

Versus 

Union of 1ndia and others. 

.... Reapondits. 

S].Jo. Date 

28.8.88 

16.2.96 

S 

30 	.15.5096 

4. 	21.6.96 
24.6.96 
i.7.96 

5.8.96 

4st of Dates. 

articularp 	 Para 

Applicant joined under 	4(1) 3 

the respondets as Inspector. 

Applicait submitted his 	4(111) 4 

resignation and sub sequently 

he was releasel. 

(Annexure • 	1) 

IApplic ant submitted an 	4(v) 4 

aPPliOatiOn praying for 

withdrawal of his resignation. 

(innexure'2) 

The applicant was allowed 	4(vii) 5 

to withdraw his letter of 	- 	 - 

resignation and resume his 

duty at Earimganj. 	However, 

he was later tranawered to 

COfltd. '.2/ 
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-2'- 

S1.No. Date 	Particulars 

Joziat mhere he subsequently 

joined. 

(nemre - 3 and 4 ) 

Pam Pate 

. 21.12.96 	Service of the applicant was 4(viii) 6 

teainlnated. 

(*nnexwre '- 5 ) 

Prayer : 	The applicant herein prays for quashing 

the impugned order of termination dated 

21 .12.96 and a direction to the respcdents 

to allow him to continue working as 

Inspector. 

S 

=:- ' 
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IN THE C :: GUWTITJ .'. 	BENCH. 

Application U/s 19 of the Assam AdmiflistratA'e Tribunal's 

Act, 1985. 	

C?A.  

Aesh. Kumar Sirh 	. ... APplicant. 

-Versus  

	

Union of' India & Ors. 	'... pespo,nderts. 

I N D E X 

Si. No. 	Descriofl of 'documents 	. 	 Pages. - 	- 
1. 	. Application. 	10. 

2.. 	Document No.1. 
 

30 , -. 	 Document No. 29 	•. 

4. 	- 	 Document No. 39 	.. 	 .. 	 IS 

Ii .5• 	DocumentNo.4,.  
6., 	. 	 DOcumefltNo. 5. 	.. 	,. ,.. .. 	 , 
74 	. .Document No. 6 0 	 .. 	 .. 

--- - --- - -- - 

Signature of the Applicant. 

For use in Tribunal's Office 

Date of filing : ... 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

Registration No • 
- . 	

. 	 signature of peg istrar, 

I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION TRIBUNAL ;: GUWAHAITI BENCH# 

SriAdesh xumar ingh 

son of Late Gorakhnath Singh, 

Village/I' .0 • Nutan Ram Nagar, 

Laithipur, District - Cachar (Assam). 

Presently working as Insrector of 

Central Eccise & Customs, Jorhat. 

APPLICANT. 

- Versus - 

Union ot.India 

(Through Secretary to the 

Government of India, 

Dearr!rIt of Finance ). 

central BOrd of Eise. & Customs, 

New Delhi. 

( Through its Chairman ). 

commissioner of Central Excise, 

shillong. 

Asstt • Commissioner ( Head Quarter ), 

- 	 Customs & Certral E,cise, 

shillong. 

Respondents* 

contd... p2. 

/ 
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' 	DEC'S 
2. 

1. . PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION 

IS MADE-; 

. 	Order No. C.No. 11(29) 23/r.II,t/88/ dated 	12.16 

6 issued by the Respondent No. 4 

• 	 terminating the Services of the applicant 

purportedly on the basis of letter F. No. A. 

39O15/2/96_ADIII-B dated 11.12.96 issued by' 

one Under Secretary to the Respondent No. 2. 

Office Letter F. No. A 39015/2/96AD-III-B 

dated 11.12.96 issued by sri O.P. Ahuja, 

undei Secretary to the Central Board of Eise 

and Customs, New Delhi understandably communi.. 

cating the decision of the said VoarO i.e. 

Respondent N0 •  2 to terminatethe service of 
/ 

the applicant wAithout aft ordirg any opportunity 

of hearing to the applicant and without even 

providing hith with a co of the said letter 

dated 11.12.96. 	. 

2. 	JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL ; 

The applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the order against which he wants redressal is within 

the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

30 - . 	 LINITAT ION  

The applicant further declares that the 

- . 	

. 	 contd 	p 3. 
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r 	 ) 

3. 	 - - 

• 	 application is within the limitation period irescribed 

under section 121 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 

1985. 

4. 	FACTS OF THE CASE : 

Ci) 	That your applicant is a citizen of India 

and -a permanent resident of the State of 

	

• 	 Assarn. 

-(ii) 	That the applicant entered into the service 

	

• 	 under the Respondents as Inspector of Central 

Eccise and Customs on 23.8.88 and was sted 

at La]thipir Range under ilchar Division. 

Thereafter, I was posted on transfer at Silchar 

in March, 1994. During the whole tenure of 

service till date the applicant has earned 

reputation and satisfaction of all corerned. 

- 	f 

(iii) That the applicant hails from ExTea Garden 

Labourer's community -and because of the fact 

that he is a Science Graduate from such a 

backward area inhabitated by educationally 

and socially backward people, the applicant 

has been a source of inspiration to the merrbers 

of his community and the said community as a 

whole look forward at the face of the applicant 

for their upliftment. on demand of the people 

of the locality the applicant felt the urge 

to resign from the -service in February, 1996 
-. 

• 	 • 	 ...p4. 
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• 48 L 
so that he can work fo± the upliftment of the 

down trodden. On 16.2 .96.the applicant, submi-

tted his resignation for the said pirseV and 

was accordingly released on 29.3.96. 

A copy of the release order is annexed herewith 

and is marked as DoctuTient No • 1. 

'That your applicant states that thereafter 

during general election of the $tate in the 

month of Aril, 1996, the applicant became a 

candidate for Legislative Assembly Constituency 

of Lakhipir. However, be was defeated. 

That in the meantime, the financial condition 

of the family of the applicant became )if  very 

V 

	

	
grave necessitating him to review his earlier 

decision • The applicant is a fat her of two 

minor children and he has to bear the expenditure 

V 	 of a family consisting of six members including 
• V 

 his aged parent. Under such compelling circun-

tances, the applicant decided to withdraW his 

r6si4nation under Rule 26 of the Central Civil 

V 	
services (Pension) Rules, 1972 and accordingly 

LI 
	

• 	 submitted application praying for withdrawal 

V 	 of resignation on 15 .5 .96. 

V 	 A copy of the application with annexure is
V  

• 	
V 	annexed hereto and is marked as Document No • 2. 

k 
•.. p5. 

-. 
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• 	 ' 	5. 

(vi) 	That the appli.c ant states that he had tendered 

the. resignation for the compelling reasons 

mentioned hereinabove and the same did not 

involve any reflection in his integrity, effi 

ciency or conduct and, the request for withdrawal 

of his regisntion was necessitated as a result 

of a material change in the ircumstances which 

o.iginally had compelled him to tender the 

reignation. Be it emçhatically mentioned here 

that tdm during the invervening period between 

submitting application for resignation and 

withdrawal the conduct of the applicant was in 

no way irnoper. he period intervening these 

applications is also only 85 days i.e., less 

than 90 days. The post vacated by the applicant 

was also lying vacant • Thus all the requirements 

• 	 of Rule 26(4) of the 	central Civil Service 

( Pension  ) Rules, 1972 were satisfied in the 

instant case. 

(vii) That upon receirt of the application urer pule 

26, and thn due consideration thereof, the 

Respondents allowed the applicant to resume 

duty on 24.6.96 at Karimaflj in rursuarce 

• 	 whereof the 'applicant actually joined on 

24.6.96. Thereafter, the applicant was trans-

ferred to jorhat all on a sudden and the appli- 

• 	 'cant reported  for joining on 5.8.96. 

copies of letter dated 21.6.96 and 23.7 .96 

are annexed hereto and are marked as DOCuXTEI 

No. 3 &4 respectively. 
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'i'hat while working as such with utmost sinzerity, 

the applicant has come to know that the Respon-

dent. No. 4 has issued order on 2.12.96,term-

nating the service of the applicant undøubtadly 

on the basis of a letter dated 11.12.96 issued 

by the Respondent No. 2, the content of which 

is not known to the applicant • The whole move 

has been made behind the back of.  the applicant 

and without affording any apportunity of hearing 

to him. The imp.gned order is non eat in law 

for violation of the principles of natural 

justice. 

A copy of order dated 2.12.96 is annexed 

hereto and is marked as Document NO. 5. 

That the order dated 2.$.12.96 has not yet been 

served on the applicant and as such it has not 

yet been given effect to. The applicant is 

still in service. 

5. 
	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 

(i) 	For that the impigned order dated 24.12 .96 
44 

of termination having been passed by Respondent 

No • 4 who is not appointing authority and is 

not compotent for the p.lrpDse, the impigned 

order is no order in the eye of law. 

For that the impigned order dated 2j. 12.96 
2-1 

... p •7. 
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7. 	1 

having been passed on the basis of letter 

dated 11.12.96 issued by the extraneous 

authority who is neither competent nor autho 

rized, the impugned order is vitiated. 

For that the requirements of Rule 26(4) of 

the Central Civil Service (Pension) Ruèes, 

1972 having been satisfied in the instant case 

and the Respondent 	3 accordingly. having 

allowed the applicant to resume duty on 24.6996, 

the impugned order cancelling the resemition 

is illegal, arbitrary and void. 

For that the impug ned order of termination 

having, been passed without affording any cppo 

rtunityof hearing to the applicant, the same 

same is non est in law for violation of the 

principles of natural justice. 

For that the respondents having allowed the 

applicant to join cannot resile from the stand 

and as such the impugned order isbad for 

estoppel. 

For that the impugned order not having been 

passed keeping in view the requirements of 

pule 26(4) of the Central Civil Service (Pension) 

RUles, 1972 the same is J.iabe to be set aside 

and quashed. 

LI 

.... p 8. 
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(vii) For that in any view of the matter, the 

impigried order is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

6. 	DAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 

The applicant declares that there is no other 

altereative efficacious remedy and as such, this appli-

cation Under section 19 of the Act is the appropriate 

remedy as otherwise, the whole process will become 

infructuous pitting the applicant to irreparable loss 

and injury. 

7 • 	MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT ; 

- 	The applicant further declares that he had 

not previously filed any application, w*it petition 

or suit regarding the matter in respeqt of which this 

application has been made, before any court or amy 

other authority Or any other Berh of the Tribunal for 

any such application, Writ or suit is pending before 

any of this. 

8 • 	RELIEFS SOUGHT ; 

In view of the facts mentioned above, the 

applicant prays that the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to issue notice on the Respondents to show 

cause ... 
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cause as to why the impugned order dated 23 .12 .96 

Document No. 6 ),and,m*zVad impugned letter dated 

11 • 12.96 should not be quashed and why the applicant 

should not be allowed to continue workirg as Inspector 

of Ce itral Eise and ctlstoms and on cause or causes 

being shown, be further pleased to quash the impugned 

order dated 2.12.96 ( Document No. 6 ) and letter 

dated 11.12 .96 and/or may pass such further or other 

order or orders as may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	INTERIM ORDER IF ANY PRAYED FOR s 

It is prayed that during pendery of the 

• 	application, be further please& to stay operation of 
2-1 

impugned order dated 23.12.96 ( ocument No. 6 ). 

lo. particulars of postal Order in support of Application 

form. 	 - 

r— 0,9 3495I 

. 

11 • LIST OF zNr-LOSURRSs 

1. 	Appointment letter dated 9.8.88. 

20 	 Release Order dated 29.3.96. 

• 	 3. 	Application for withdrawal of resignation - 

• 	 dated 15 .5 .96. 

40 	 Order dated 21.6.96. 

Order 'dated 23.7.96. 
24 

Order dated 2.12.96. 

p 10. 



I 

d 
• -.4. 

• 	 10. 

• 	 VRIFICATI0N 

71 

I, Avdesh Kumar singh, son of Late Gorakhflath 

si.ngh, aged about 36 years, work.thg as Inspector of centBal 

Excise and Customs in the office of Asstt. Commissioner, 

CentEal Excise, Jot-hat resident of Nutan Ramnagar, in the 

• district O±\Cachar (Assam), do hereby verify that the contents 

• of paragraçIs 1 to 4 & 6 11 are true to my knowledge, 

the same made in paragra*i 5 are believed to be true as 

legal advice and that I  have not supessed any material 

facts. 

Date : 2493.2 .96  

SIGNATURE 02 THE APPLICANT 
place : Guwahati. 

• 	
• 
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h 	 to r eCouM(ndat1tjnof ,   

J.-5hereby oftercL • tern.porary 	st oz. 

i. the SC11e 01 p 	Of R. 

plus thetUal eilowce.as saaçtioned 
• 	 -4. 

b th GOvërnent of India. 	
-1 •be !suhloct to the fo i.iowi 	terms and 	:--- 
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' 

undex Lrt1n corditlonL, I have sworn-in anoffidaitj 
in nrpycrt of f U lJ2i 	 ,  

the ruic hichLLs filed herewith in orii t1a1 asan 
enciosu' e xor, 'oux o.L yrur j nd and cympathctic coi-j 

I 	 I 

dei tion • Soulu at thy joint of time yur hoouriii. 
any .Lncorrectfless in my averniants in the biiurnaffda 
1 bii;d wyself tç , any sort 01 lawful action against: Die. 

1y po1:t cal connection after res1gnatn 
from Government ser.rice as an unernp1oJed ordinary 
citi on would )5r1i1Lc not rlr'OUflt to aflyiflfriflgement to 

not 
: 	 . 	 .. . 

the Central Civil Seivice (Coniuct) Rules 1964. 
5- 

Under the, changeu crcurnstances as narrated abGve I 
0 	4_ appeal to your honotx to bu iu nd And syripathetic eougb to permit 

me to w]t1fdai4'- ics1ntion &o as to enab)e me o rededicate 
iyse1.f to the 	 of the Dc;rtmnent honestly and sincerely - 	 . 	i 	,- 	•. 	;;.. ..- 
as I did erj..i r, 	 / .5 

	5•.. 
t ., ..... 

. .:L• 	kiiUness .1 as in duty bound'.' t 	
I ch11 evor prays 

• 

Ench, - 

4.' 1 SWthYn-jri-Affj -ivit 	 . . 	 . 
as cdted 	 • 	. 

cow Photo copiqE of the 
cited (ornnuuc P ton • 

S. .. 	•..'. 
Datea $t1cha 	 Yours faith!fly 
the 	fu1956 

( AUDESH KUHAR SII'GH )\ 

E-Ixispector, Central Excise;241 
.5 	................... 
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2 . 	I'113. t .1. 	 tVi vwji6yee under Centryl ovt; And was 

as n Inspec tay of Customs and den tral. excise 

V.r(1O 	tIic Conci. .-3S1Oth.CO te uf Cntra1 Eci5 	 from V 
V 	 4 

Ufl4 .UI)tO 2)/j/9t' cu on 1W2/96 I d submitted my •xi 

O! 	: . .,n 	fl> 	. V:r. ?- - y lro;n )41\! 	r•vje 9 , 
	

- ?r nry res± 

V 	 j,.; flJi4 \1• 	1Wymissibner of 	on6r1 Excise V 
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C n Qj jj  I/Acic/95/357( 
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Shiong the 
r 2lst Tune, 1996.  

Sriri, Audesh l(urnr slngh,) x-In3pect)r who had resignedi.  
from service w.e.f.. 29-03-96 is'her€th allpwed to withav!. hi 
resignation in pursutnce of Rule 26(4) of C.CS(-ension) Ru1e, 
197, x-Ic nayreum duty on or after 24-06-96 but not1ater 
than 26-06-96. 	 , 

ConëtIent _1.•on the above, the interruption in service 
shall be deeined:to have been condone6 but the period of this 	 : 

i.nterruption shall not court asjuaiifjinç se.JiQe as er the 
provisions of Rule 26()of. C.CS(ension) Rules, 1972.: 

This or.d.er. allowing S hri singh to withdraw hs 
r1gnation will, howevei, be subject to the approval of 
Central i3oard of BxOJ ,se & Cutoms,'i'e' Delhi. 

If the tris and conditions tt'ention.d in thiordêr 
.. 

is acceptab.e, bhri Audesh '(umar Srigi may jo.Ln as Inspector 
in Kdrlrnganj Range i..rder iicnar Cejxtral Lxcice  Division. 

7 

- 

( 
j•i j-l.4 	cPARYA ) 

~ • 

0. No.II(29)23/T.1I/11/S3/ 	 . 	 Dated :-  

Coyfowarded for infozrnation and necessary action 
to 

16 	Shri Auctsh Kumax. ingi V1lage & 	O.-JTi- iAM 
i4 	 Via irna)candi, LJ&1-'jur, 'Distri:t-Cahar, Asscth. While 
jin.ng, h should sutLt art unae  -takn j to the effectthat 

c. terms and condjtjorts mnti(in& in this order is acceptale 
Lu him. 

2. 	The Jsit 	COthtission,c 	 cise 	1char 
Ccntralxcise :3VjSJfl. Hehoul en$re that'Shri in 	 . ., 

submits the undrta)i;g . as nentiore above 	.!the tire of hi s  
joining without which he shôüid not b a1lcied to join ?  
3 	 The 	 , Cutns &Centrcü Excise,hil1orig. 

II/Crfintail/ 
C.i.u..-Cum-'Vi. Jr.ancl ci dqrs. Offiqe, 8il1c;g. 
5 	. 	 Guarä File, 	 :.. 	. 	 .-'. 	 . 

- 
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Sub ject 	tt. 	 oat 	in 
•Orthr fl, 
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Central— 	hr1AuJesh K 	31flr 	Lpector of Cust \C1S9 at tprset ptt4 dt arrfan Range under ilchar Cntral Excj. Dit cTj hereby trausferre d & p('stel to Jorhat Centrai 	cjse Djj5j1 Cffj 	Inspector(Teh 
Branei) Wlj 	'1ap effect &ut 	further orders, 

He houli be rljvet on th aftrnee of 2 3_7_96 He i.. hereby d1retr. tc Join at 
	new place of 

postj 	11o, at 	Centrai 	Divisjoi Office On 
Or bOf:).059611 	

it wj] be construed that h i: ntntrd in hold.r Go rnm 	job, 

( t. BHAT ACH 	) 
T1'T COA13'Q ) 

CO, II(2.'  

Copy 	r!o f 	£ 	 & nt 3s& ar r ution to 
1, 	&h1i 

	
e, 3h&lIo, 2. 	The 	 r0loJr of Cnjr 	Excise - -• 	

copy meant 	
is {. 

., 	The Pstt. Cc •;r f 	 XSS 	 J 1vn, orha f  ShrfA 	
pct 	for C°'Iliance, i.  The :LoO,/c 	O 	 Ofi 	>nillong. 

	

E, 	£rj' 	& T/(Uflr( 	Br/CTU_ufI0 	r. • 	 cet:1ny, Grup 	 eutiro) 	i 	 •• A 	 Ct 	 O 	r& Cutr 	Exls, 	11l, • 	'r' 	ft].•.. 	•: 
- 	 -'--- 
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CU 6 RNE AND CLNI'PAL EXCiSE .!1iLLONO 

I' 	 ft D E 

Dated shillorig 
The 20th Dec,96 

' 

Shri 	i''$111gh, :;ecror who resigned 
from service we.f. 2943.96, was a]1o'ed to withdrew: 
nisres1gnetior vid th.s office order date.d 21.6.96 
subject to the approval of CentrelBoard of Excise and 
Customs, New DelhI iind, ccordingl,.Shri Stngh, Ir]s-
pector, cccejtpg 	) d ccid 4 	 I ir 
department as nsctor on 24.6.96, 

Nc.iw, the CtitreI Bor' of Exc' se e4d Customs, 
Delhi vide t1Ir c'rdi dated 111296 from F. No.A- 

i5/2/96-AD-1:I 	after corefullygoing through the 
i.bctE of the caseehMve  refused to illow witidrewal of 

e re&dgnetion tenrer-d by Shri Singh, nspector for 
Is taking acti\'jpat in politibs i .n th intervening 

priod. 

In .I.ewb.f thë 8bveiç  this Office Order dated 
21.6.96 is h'ebywIthdrawn ani the services of Shri 
Adesh Kr. SItgh, Inspector also stdrlds terminated 'with 
tiitedIate effect;i.e. froi 23.17.96 

.c 	•: 

). BHATTACHARYYR 
) 

A1SPANT COiNISSlONEa(HQR.) 
CUSTUNS AND_CENTRALEXCiSE •;.: SIIILLONG 

1. 

C.NO .11 (29)25/.Ei1 ,1iJ..t'.8q/ 	 •.  

	

I 	 T 

Copy 	rwuricd for 	- fp nzitton...er .d nece.•sary IctIOn to 3 

Shri O.P. .Ahuja, !Jnde; 	08x 	Cent.sl Board of 
Excise and Cstom, New Delh wtth reference to his 
office 1etterFNO.A-39O15/2/b-/iD.I1j.B dated 	.12. 96  

2. The AssistarftCoriiss'ioner 1 o.fCentral Excise, Jorhat 
C.Ex. i)ivIsio.ri. The copy rneant for Shrl Awdesh Kr. 
Singh, Inspector Is euUosed herewIth. 

31 Shri Awdesh.Kr, Si.ngh, 1nspector, 
• The P.A .Ot/A.0 A!CAcc  ts .), Customs and Central, Excise, 

Shillong. 	1 

5. Accounts.I 	I 	Ii/Ccnfdl. Br./C1U-cum_VIG. Br. 
of Hqrs Ofi.1ceShii1ong. 

E 	The Ger1ern1..Scrtai"y. Group 'C Executive •Officers' 
Asson., Cus1th.;rn' C"'t- rel Exc.se, Shillong. 

7. Guard fIlq. 

1 H 1~ T '..'A C1111Y4 	PJ 
- .,tr4i N T C 0 1 S S i w I LP 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	)J 

GUNAHATI BENCH 

In the matter of : 

Original Application No. 293 of 1996' 

Sri Adesh KumarS]igh 

-versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 

-And- 

In the matter of : 
• ---------- - 

An additional statement submitted by 

the applicant to rely on certain documents 

and facts not stated or submitted in 

Original Application., 

-And- 

In the matter of : 

Sri Audesh Kumar Singh 

. 
	

Applicant/ 
Petitioner 

-versus- 

1. 	Union of India 

(Through Secretary to the Government 

of India, Department of Finance). 

Central Board of Excise & Customs 

New Delhi (Through its Chairman). 

Commissioner of Central Excise, 

Shiliong. 

Asstt. Commissioner (Headquarter), 

ustoms & Central Excise, Shillong. 

Respondents 



( 2 ) 

The humble application on behalf 

of the applicant above named 

Most Respectfully Sheweth : 

1. That being aggrieved by the order dated 21 .12.96 

terminating the service of the applicant, the applicant 

filed the original applcatiofl before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal and the same was admitted on 26912.96 during 

vacation on special leave. Since, the applic tion was 

filed in hurry, iriadvertantly, the applicant could not 

produce all necessary documents at the time of filing. 

The applicant under*tood the same at the time of moving 

the application and as such this application is being . 

filed for bringing to the record those documents and 

facts which may kindly be allowed and the a'oplicant 

may be permitted to rely on this application and •the 

documents filed herein at the time of hearing of the 

main original application. 

2.' That the applicant is a confirmed Inspector of 

Central Excise and his service stood confirmed by 

order No.27/CON/92 dated 14.12.92.By the same order 

as many as 55 direct recruit temporary Inspectors 

were confirmed and the name of the applicant appeared 

at Serial No.13 thereof. Thus, the applicant being a 

confirmed employee, the impugned order seeking to 

terminate his service without affording any opportunity 

of hearing is fatal and the imjugned order is vitiated 

thereby. 

A copy of the orcer dated 14.12,92 is annexed 

hereto and is marked as Document No-7. 

corttd. . .p/3 
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( 3 ) 

30 	That the applicant had submitted his 

resignation on 16.2.96 through proper channel 

stating that he was urged by the social cause for 

the upliftment of the people of area in general 

and downtroden society in particular • The applicant 

was compelled 1ky the members of the tea garden 

community,to which he belongs, to submit his 

resignation so that he can work for them. 

A copy of the resignation letter dated 

16. 2.96  is axmexcd hereto and is marked as 

Document No .8. 

4. 	That the appointing authority, on subsequent 

application dated 15.5.96  was satisfied that 

there was change of circumstances necessitating 

the applicant to withdraw the resignation letter, 

that the conduct of the applicant during intervening 

period, i.e., the date of filing resignation and 

•the date of filing application for withdraw thereof, 

was in no way improper, that the post Vacated 

by the apnlicant was still unfilled and that 

obviously 90 days were not over as yet since the 

filing of the resignation. The aopointing authority 

therefore, rightly permitted the aiplicant to 

withdraw his fesignation and accordingly he was 

reinstated. 

50 	 That the respondent No.4,thereafter 

understandably at the instance of extraneous 

authority,passed order on a holiday( 21 .1 2.96) 

contd.. .. .p/4 
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seeking to oust the applicant from servIce. The 

impugned order as such is ultravires Rule 26(4) 

of the CCS Pension Rule. 

A copy of the impugned order dated 21.12.96 

is annexed hereto and is marked as Document -9- 

60 That your applicant states that the said order 

was served on the applicant prior to 26.12.96 and 

he came to know the order only through his Association. 

The copy filed alongwith the Original Application 

(Document No. 6), therefore, was not proper. The 

applicant therefore, is filing the proper copy hereby 

as Document No. 9. 

. 



-5- 

I, Shrj Avdesh Kumar 3ingh, son of late Gorakhanta 

ingh, aged about 37. years, working as Inspector of 

Central Excise, Jorhat resident of Nutan Ramnagar, in 

the District of Cachar(Assam), applicant in the 

Original Application No. 293 of 1996, as such I am 

well acquainted with the facts and circumstances of 
additional 

the case, do hereby verify that the/statements made 

here in paragraphs i to 6 are true to my knowledge, 

same and belief and I have not suppressed any material 

facts. 	 - 

Date ? 24.12.96 
AJ-0-~ k"'0J-L- S-1-6 

Place : Guwahatj 	
. 	 SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT 
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Document No.7 

CUSTQS & CENTRAL CISE::: SHILLONG 

0 R D E R NO. 27120N/92 

DATED SHILLONG the 14th December 1992 

Subject : Confirmation in the grade of Ins ector of Central Excise 

The following Direct Recruit Temporary Inspectors are 

hereby confirmed in the grade of Inspectors in the Pay Scale of 

Rs.1640-'60-2600-E-75-2900 with effect from the date shown 
against their names :- 

Sl.No. Name of the Officer 	 Date of Confirmation 
pri 

Ngairanghan Sanáhal Singh 
	 1.4.89 

Sanjoy Chettri 

Arup Ratan Gupta 

Kapil Nath Sharma 

Ng .R.K.Singh 

Mukul I4ahanta 

L .J.Synreni(ST) 

Gautarn Kr.Bhuyan(SC) 

Amitava Bhattacharjee No.2 
Biron Bhattacharjee 

II. 	Kh.Marjit Singh 

Debasish Barierjee 
Audesh Kr.Singh 

14,, 	Subrata Choudhury 

Bijan Kr.Das (so) 
S ,K.Choudhury 
Deb ajyoti Bhattacharjee 

18, 	Lalthaxkung limar (sT) 
Ashok Kr.Bezborali 

R.N .Doloy(ST) 
Semir i(r.Hajumd er 
A .Thomas Livingstone 

Sarathi Bhusan Roy 

Swapan Kr.Das 
Jagadish Choudhury 

Nirmal Kanta Mitra 
Padmadhar Das (Sc) 
Chung Kholen (ST) 
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	Amiyo Sono'wal(ST) 

Pankaj Dabs (SC) 
contd... . .p/2 

3.6.90 
3.6.90 

23.6.90  
23.6.90 
23.6.90 
23.6 .90 
28.6 • 90 
16 • 8 • 90 

26.1 2.90 

26.12.90 

26.1 2.9 0  
26.1 2.90 

26.12.90 

26.12.90 

26.12.90 

20.2.91 

20 • 2 • 91 
20. 2 .91 
11.4.91 

11.4.91 
11.4.91 

I I • 4 • 91 
12.4.91 
16.11.91 

16.11.91 
16.11.91 
16.11.91 
16.11 .91 
16.11.91 
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( 2 ) 

S1.No.. 	 Name of the Officer 
	

Date of Confirmation 

S/Shri 

P.Robin Singh 16.11.91 
Nizamuddin Ahmed 29.11 .91 
K..M.Mariang (ST) 8.12.91 
Zam.hothang 8.1 2.91 
Stephen Nangusushthang(ST) 8.1 2.91 
Nangthiankhaina (ST) 8.12.91 
L.Fiappyson (ST) 8.12.91 
K.Singson (ST) 8.12.91 
Tuanzakhup 8.12.91 
Laithanliana (ST) 8.12.91 
1.T.Lotha (ST) 8.12.91 
T.C.Ngulkhomang (ST) 8.12.91 
Paul Sanjay Tamang (ST) 5.12.91 
J.K.Guite (ST) 8.12.91 
Utpal Bhattacharjee 19.02.92 
Sudip Bhattacharjee 23.03.92 
Ashok Kr.Thalcuria 23.03.92 
Sanjib Kr.Sthia 23.03.92 
Krishnendu Das 05.04.92 
Prantosh Ghosh 05.04.92 
Amiyo Kr.Das (Sc) 01011.92 
Amitabha Paul 01.11.92 
F irozo Gogoi 01 .11 .92 
Abhijit Sharma 01.11.92 
Santanu Deb 01 .11.92 
Sanjay Gupta 01.11.92 
V.P.Baby 01.11.92 
P.C.Chacko 01.11.92 

The confirmation in respect of S/Shri H.CJiarbaniang(ST) 
Smt. Truelly Shyila (ST) & Smt. A.Nongbri (ST) will be issued later 
on. 

Sd/— D.D.INGTY 
ADDITIONAL C0LLECTX ( P & v) 

C.NO.II(11)5/ET/76/17801-59 	Dated : 16 DEC. 1992 
Copy forwarded to :- 

The Assistant Collector,Customs & Central Excise,____ Copy meant 
for the Officer(s) concerned is enclosed for delive±. 
The Superintendent_______ Or Collectorate Hqrs.Office,Shillong. 
Copy meant for the officer concerned is enclosed for delivery. 
The C.A.0/P.A.0. ,Customs & Central Excise,Shillong. 
ET/I/IV/Accts.I/II of Collectorate Hqrs.Office,Shillong. 
Shri/Smt. 	 ,Inspector. 
Guard £i1 

Sd/i D.D.INGTI 
ADDITIONAL COLLECTUR ( p & V) 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 



Document No.8 

To 

The Commissioner 
Central Excise, 
N .E.Region, 
5hi1lorg 

( Through Proper Channel) 

Madam, 

Sub ject : Resignation from service for 
serving humanity at large-Regd. 

I have the honour to place before your good office 

the following few facts for favour of your kind consideratiOm 

That Madam,with extreme pleasure and satisfaction I 

have served this Deparent of which you are a-t the helm of 

affairs and with all my humble means and capacity I devoted 

myself entirely for the interest to the cause of the 

Government and public alike ; 

That Madam, I come from a very down trodden.afld 

neglected society here and have been brought up in the Tea 

Garden lzibour community, wich is still now being looked down 

upon by the higher schelon; 

That Madam, urged by the social cause for the 

upliftment of the people of this area in general and down 

tvodden society in particular and on pras sure from mass 

people, I feel it my duty to stand by their 8ide at this 

stage of my life. 

That Madam, in view of the above, I have decided to 

resign from service with immediate effect to serve the 

cause of the people which I am unable if I am in Government 

service; 
I earnestly request you to kindly accept my 

resignation forthwith. There is no Government dues to be 

paid by me. 
With high regards, 	Yours faithfully, 

Dated ,Silchar, 

ebruary,1996. 

Sd/- #udesh Kumar Singh 
Inspector, 

C.P.F. Silchar, 
Karimgaaj Division 
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IN TEE Ciif!Rgj AMINISTRATIVE T!ttBUN4(L 

YWH1I BWH 
lo 

In tiemat1er of •$' 

I 	D:C 1997 I 
I 

O.P. No. 293 of 1996 

C. Singh 
...... Lpplioant 

Versis - 

Union of 1ndia & Others 

..... Repondits. 

Written statnent for and on bthalf 

of Bespctdt Woe. 1, 29,  39, & 49 

• 	 I, Sri 	k . 	 teLw (Z4%i) cti - 

__ 

• 	 coiae, 	 , cAiwahati, do hereby sol_nnly 

affimn and say as follows $ 

10 	That I am the 54'erint€ndent (aL5I), Central 

Thcciie, (wahátt Division, (Aiwhati and am aoqiainted with 

the facts and clicuinstances of the case. I have gone 

thilough a copy of the application and have understood the 

conteits thereof. Save and except whatever is specific ally 

admitted in the written statenent, the other contentions 

and statenents made in The application may be deued to 

have beet denied, I am ai'tborised and competent to file 

this written statenent on behalf of the respondents. 

2.. 	That the respondents beg to state the brief facts 

of the case as follows t 

That the applicant, Inspeotor of this Department 

Contd...2/- 



- 

. 	 • 

vide his application datøi 16.2.96 tendered his resignation 

with view to take part in active polities and bacame a 

candidate of BJP for the Assam State £ssenbly ftom 

I] 	 Lakliimpir eonstittency* Thens, he lost the election and, 

consezently requested Respondent No.3 to allow him to 

withdraw the resignation tendered by him* As peTiLtesiOn 

in such cases, are to be had frem the highest authority 

i.e., the Board Respondent No.2 in view of the extra 

ordinary oicuinstanCea  in this case i.e.* for taking 

part in active politics. Respondent No.3 allowed him 

to withdraw,  his resignation mentioned above oubjeoUng 

the some to the final app revel of the Board and the 

applicant accepting this condition rejoined this 

depatent on 24.6.964 

However, the Board, mbsegiently disefloed with" 

draa1 of his resitatiOn for bis V taking part in active 

politics and hence order was iaied terninating the 

servic es of the applic ant and hence the case. It might be 

mentioned here that eabsequentl to his rejoining in service 

on 2406.96, there were complaints against the applic ant of 

his using his post to conduct political activities which 

reilted in his transfer fi'om Karimganj to Jorhat. 

3. 	That the respo.dents have no cominexts to the 

statenente made in paragraphs 4(1), 4(111) and 4(iv) 

Of the application. 

40 	That with regard to the statenents made in paragraph 

4 (ii) of the application, the respondts beg to state that 

the 1st part of the paragraph 4(11) is matter of record 



- 	 - 	 IL 

and haice the respondents have nothing to reply., lbweyer, 

the respondents deny the statenent in the last sentence 

of pars 4 (ii) and beg to state that the applicant tendered 

•rignat1on '4th effect from 16.2.1996 to take part In 

active politics and became a candidate of Ba for the 

Aseam state Assenbly from Lakhipn, constituency. Ehai, 

be lost the election and, consequently requested 1espondert 

No • 3 to allOy him to idthdraw the resignation tendered by 

him • As p eni sion in SiCh case are to b e had from the 

highest anthority i.e., the Board in view of the extra 

oiidjnary clicumatances in this case i.e., for taking pare 

in active politics. Respondent N003 allowed him to withdraw 

his resignation mentioned above eabjecting taame to the 

final app!oval of the Board and the applicant accepting 

this conditthon rejoined this department on 24.6.96. 

However, the BoaN, athseqiently disallowed with' 

drawal of his resignation for big taking part in active 

politic5 and hence order was isied teininating the service 

of the applicant and hence the Case. It might be mentioned 

here that subsecizent to his rejoining service on 2496.96 9  

there were complaints against the applicant of hta using 

3is post to conduct political activities iiich reilted 

in tranfe fin 1Cai't.mganj to Jorhat. 

5. 	That With regard to the statnenta made in paragraph 

40) and 4 (vi) of the application, the respondents beg to 

state that as per Bile 26 (4) of 0.0.3. (Pension) Btles, 

Oontd.. .4/-. 

I 



1972 a Designation tidered by a Ceitral Govt. Servarrt 

can be allowed to be withdraw subject to the thlfilment 

of the three conditions mentioned below s- 

i) That the resignation was teidered by the Govt* 

servant for come compelling reasons which did 

not involve any re-fleotion in his integrity, 

efficierny or conduct and the reest for with-

dral of the resignation has been made as a 

resilt of a material change in the circumstances 

which originally compelled him to teider the 

resignation. 

that du ring iii e p eriod mt ervel±ng b etweai the 

date on which the resignation became effective 

and the date from which the request for with-

th'awal was made the conduct of the person 

connected was in no way improper. 

(iii) 	that the period of abseice from duty betveen 

the date on wh.tc h the resignation b ec aine 

effective and the date on which the person is 

allowed to reune duty as a rexlt of perini-

salon to withdraw the resignation is not more 

than 90 days. 

The applicant had resign ed from service with 

a view to take part in active politics and aibse- 

qi eitly when he reqested to allow him to with-

draw his resignation, it was necessary for the 

Gout* to decide his request as per existing 

iblea. Since such a case had to be decided by 

7 

( 

Contd '.5/- 
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the highest atthority i.e. Ceit!'al Board of boise and 

Customs, New Delhi in view of the extra ordinai oirounp- 

stances, lespondait No. 4 had provisionally allowed him 

to 4thdraw his resiiation to enire that the Cage does 

not bacame time barred as imposed vide mle 26(4) of 

0.0.3. (ision ) itlesfl2 sibjeoting the same to final 

approval of the Board and the applicant acc€ting interalia, 

the said condition rejoined service on 24.6.96 vide his 

undertaking dated 24.6.96, 

A copy of the letter dated 24.6.96 is eiclosed 

hereto and mai4ted as km exu re R-I. 

The Board, vide their order dated 11.12.1996 

from '. No. A'33015/2/96-D-11I-3 1, after carefully going 

through the facts of the case reflised to allow 4thdrawal 

of the resipation tdered by the applicant for his taking 

part in active politics in the intervening period and, 

according1y this officer order dated 21.6.96 meitioned 

above too vithdraat vide this Office Cider dated 20.12.96 

( Copy mclosed and mai4ced as kineire '2) • It might be 

p ertinent to mention here that sabsequent, to his rejoining 

service on 24.6.96 0  there were complaint against the 

applicant that he was using his post to conduct political 

W'i1C which led the respondents to transfer him from Karim-

ganj to )f Joitiat, 4Isam* As suchp it iould be evident 

that the teinination of the applicant from service was in 

no way imp roper and also that he rejoined servio e ace epting t'e / 

• . 9 .6/- 
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the condition that peiiission allowing the with 

drawal of his resi&nation vide this office order 

dated 21.6.96 411 be subject to the appval of 

the Board, there was no Cl'. estion giving him 

opportLinity of beaztng a'.bsecxmt to the deial by 

Board vide their order dated 11.12.1996 m'.tioned 

abo e, n either it can b e 'teiin ed as has b et don e 

behind the back of the applicant. The administral. 

tin has acted according to the conditions on ibich 

be was aflo4ied to reoin service only. 

60 	 That with regard to the stateaeita made in 

paragraph 4(vil) of the  application, the respondts beg 

to state that as has bei clarified above the transfer was 

o rd ered %i e to complaints rec eiv ed again st the applic ant. 

That with regard to the a'tatenen't made in 

paragraph 4 (viii) of the application, the reapondits beg 

to reiterate the statente made in paragraph 5 of this 

wiLt'tei statnets. 

That with regard to the stat enent made in para 

graph 4(ix) of the application the Bespondets beg to 

state that the applicant etood teminated with effect 

from 23.12096 but the said order of teination could not 

be served before 26.12.96 as the applicant was on leave. 

90 	 That with regard to the i s'tattets made In 

paragraph 5 U) and 5(1) of the application the respondits 

beg to state that the Respondent No.49, the assistant 

Commissioner (Hqra. )., Customs and Citra1 Uoise, Shillong 

• 	. 
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has been the designated appointing aithority for this 

Commissionerate and the appointing authotity by isaiing 

the said order dated 20.12.1996 and not 23912.96 as 

m en tion ed by the applic ant, has not acted b eyond his power. 

That with regard to the s'tatgnents made in 

p aregraph 5 (iii) of the application the respondents beg 

to state that as has been mitione1 in paragraph 4 of this 

written atatenents above t  the izngned order was isaied as 

per the condition stipulated in the office order dated 

21.6,96 ( copy enclosed as kmexare 11-3) to which the 

applicant agreed to abide by. 

That with regard to the statenets made in 

paragraph 5 (iv) 5 (v) and 5 (vi) of the application, the 

respondents beg to state that as per R4e 26(1) of C.C.S. 

(Vension) ales, 1972 a resignation tendered by a Central 

Govt. Servant can be allowed to be vithdrauft subject to the 

ffillfilment of the three conditions mentioned below 

• 	 (i) That the resignation was tendered by the Govt. 

servant for some compelling reasons which 

did not involve any re-fLetion in his inte- 

grity, efficiency or conduct and the request 

for withdrama of the resignation bas been 

made as a reault of a mterial change in the 

circumstances which originally compelled 

him to tender the resignation. 

(11) 	that during the period intervening between 

the date on which the resignation became 

H 
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ef.fec tiv e and th e date from uhich the rei eat for 

4thdrawal was made the conduct of the person 

oonnted was in no way improper. 

(iii) that the period of absano e from duty betwet the 

date on which the resignation became effective 

and the date on which the person is allowed to 

re1me duty as a retlt of penission to withdraw 

the resignation is not more than 90  days. 

The appliont had resigned from service with a view 

to take part in active politics and subsequ en.tly 

when be reqiested to allow him to withdraw his 

resignation, it was necesaaiy for the Govt. to 

decided kxtkm his request as per existing Itiles. 

Since mch a case had to be decided by the highest 

ithority i.e. Oantrál Board of noise and Customs, 

New,  De1hi in view of the extra ordinary circumatan-

0 es, Bespondett No.4 bad provisionally allowed him 

to Withdraw his resignation to eiire that the case 

does not became time barred as imposed vide Bile 

26(4) of 0..0.3. (etaion) Bilesfl2 subj ecting the 

sme to final approval of the Board and the 

applicant accepting interalia, the said condition 

rejoined service on 24.6.96 vide his undertaking 

dated 24.6.96. 

A copy of the letter dated 24.6.96 is 

enclosed hereto and marked as ihnnexu re B-i. 
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The Board, wide their order dated 11.12.1996 

from P. No. 1-39015/2/96-IAD-III-B, after cardilly going 

tbrozgb the facts of the case rethaed to allow withdrawal 

of the resignation tedered by the applic t for his taking 

part in actFwe politics in the inteving period dady accor-

dingly this of:fiOe order dated 1.6.99 mtioned above too 

was withdragt vide this Office Order dated 20.12.1996 

(Copy eclosed and mailced as kneire R-2). It might be 

pertinent to in ition here that atb sequ et to his reoining 

service on 24.6.96, there were complaint against the 

applicant that he was using his post to conduct political 

joc which led the respondtts to transfer him from 

Karimganj District to Joihat, Assam. Is aich, it would 

b e evideit that the teinination of the applicant from 

service was in now way improper and also that he rejoined 

service accepting the condition that peinigsion allowing 

the witMrawal of his resignation vide this office order 

dated 21.6.96 will be aibj t to the appro*al of the Board, 

there was no iestion giving him opportunity of hearing 

atbseqieit to the deiial by Board vide their order dated 

11.12.1996. meition ed above, neither it can be tm± 

teed as has been done behind the back of the applicant. 

The administration has acted accoding to the conditions 

on which he was allowed to rejoin service only. 

Contd...10/- 
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12. 	That the applicant is not entitled to any 

relief sought for in the application and the same is liable 

to be diised 4th Costs and the interim ii order dated 

26.12.96 may kindly be vacated as the applicant stood ier 

minated 4th effect from 23.12.1996 but the said order of 

tei,ninatjon could 2ot be sé'red before 26.12.1996 as the 

applicant was on leave. The order of temination dated 

20012.1996 'was isiied by the Aseitant Commissioner, Cetra3. 

cise, Toutiat and seit to the applicant by ristered post 

to his resideatial address but the same was retuned 

und elivered. 

A copy of the temination order dated 2 0.1201996 

10 ann exed hereto and ma4ced as Amemre - R4. 

Verification ....... 
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&cLwk (L) 

Excise, 	-1O- L-'O CV& , GLwahati, 6o hereby declare 

that the statents made in paragraph 1 of the krritten 

stateneit are tine to my knowledge, those made In  paragraphs 

2 to 12 being matters of records are tine to my knowledge 

derived tberetrom and those made in the rest are my tumble 

bmissions before this Hon. 1ble 1!riburial. 

I s  sign this verification on this the I O  •...aaa day 

.. 	 1997 at wahati. a a a a a •i 

Q+mrt tr'-- &kcA 

Sperint J 
C&ntr:1 Excise 

Guwahat.i Division 



(copy) 
ti 

ANNEXURE 1R-1' 

To 
The Asistant Commissioner, 
CentraL Excise ,Silchar. 

Sir, 

With reference to Order dated 21st. June'1996,Shillong 

communicated vide C.No. II(29)23/ET-.II/PL/88/ 1  3147-56 A dated 

21.6.96 by the Assistant Comniissioner(Hqrs),Custorns & Central 

Excise,Shillong. I accept the terms and conditions mentioned 

in this order regarding the withdrawl of my resignation. 

And accepting the same I hereby submits my joining 

report to yuin the forenoon of 24.6.96 and the I will proceed 
to my place of posting at Karimganj Range. 

Dated .Silchar Divisional 
Offic, the 24th June'96. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/u- (Audesh Kumar Singh) 
Inspector, 

Customs & Central Excise, 

cN1*) 
\ 	it 

21 	
- 

' CCV  
ii 
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CUS'NS AND CENTRAL EXCISE : SII1LLONG 

ORDER 

Dated shillong 
The 20th Dec. 1 96 

ThrrthwJk -R () - 

Shri Awdesh Kr. Singh, lnspecror who resigne, 
service w.e.f. 29.3.96, was allowed to withdraw 

his resignation vide this office order dated 21.6.96 
subject to the approval of Central Board of Excise and 
Customs, New Delhi and, accordingly, Shri Singh, Ins-
pector, accepting the said condition, rejoined this 
department as Inspector ont 24.6.96. 

Now, the Central Board of Excise and CUstoms, 
New Delhi vide their order dated 11.12.96 from F. No.A-
39015/2/96-AD-Ill .13 after carefully going through the 
facts of the case have refused to allow withdrawal of 
the resignation tendered by Shri Singh, Inspector for 
his taking active part In politics in the intervening 
period. 

In view of the nhve, this Office Order dated 
21.6.96 is hereby withdrawn and the nervices of Shri 
Awdesh Ki'. Singh, Inspector also stands terminated with 
immediate effect i.e. from 23.12.96 (A,4') 

\e 	 '( 
() 	( U. L3H/TTACHARYYA ) 

ASS1STAJT C(MlSSlONER(HQRS.) 
CLJSTLI'S AND CENTRAL EXCiSE ;: S111L LONG 

ed : 

Copy forarded for information and necessary action to :— 

Shri O.P. Ahuja, Unders Secretary, Central Board of 
Excise and Customs, New Delhi with reference to his 
office letter F.NO.A_39015/2/96-AD.IlI.B dated 11.12.. 

The Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, Jorhat 
C.Ex. Division. The copy meant for Shri Awdesh Kr. 
Singh, Inspector is enclosed herewith. 

Shri Awdesh Kr. Singh,inspector. 
The P.A.O./A.C.A.O.(AcCtS.), Customs and Central Excise, 
Shillong. 
Accounts I & •3l/ET.i & 1l/Confdl. Br./C1U-cum_V]G. Br. 
of Hqrs. Office, Shillong. 
The General Secretary, Group 'C' Executive Officers' 
Asson., Customs and Central Excise, Shillong. 

Guard file. 

UlIiTTAGl!ARYYJ\ 
ID1 LT ANT CU1iNl ilONEtt(H1S.) - 

I;LJD (,'ENTiAL EXC1E ; SH1LLWG. 
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• 	CUSTOMS iNi) cLNTFiL XCI3E. :3FIILOG 

ORU1R 
.1. 	.•:• 

hated, Shillong the 
21st June, 1996. 

Shri Audesh Kurrar Singh, Ex-InspectOr who had resigned 
frorn.serVice w.e.f.92-03-96 is thereby allowed to withdraw his 
resignation in pursuance of Rule 26(4) of c.c.S(ension) Rules, 
1972. He may resume duty on or after 24-06-96 but not later 
than 26-06-96. 

'1 	

I 

Consequent upon the above, the interruption in service 
shall be deemed to have been condoned but the period of this 
interruption shall not count as qualifyin9 service as per the 

O provisions of Rule 26(6) of c..s-ension) Rules, 1972. 

This order allowing Shri singh to withdraw his 
resignation will, however, be subject to the approval of 

Central apard of & xcise & Customs, New Delhi. 

If the terms and conditions mentioned in this order 
is adceptable Shri Audesh Kumar singh may join as Inspector 
in Karimganj Range under 3ilchar Central Ixcise Division. 

• 	 - M 

BHATACHARYYA ) I 

U. 	isISTNT C0ML"II3 lONER (HQlL.), 

wsion2 hUU CTRtL 'XCISi: :I-1ILjjOrRJ 
oil-  

C. 	
bated - 

to 	
Copy forwarded 	

ation and necessary actIon 

1, 	shri Audesh Kurnar singh Village & I- p o o -NUTAII RAL4 

NbL4tRs 
Via Binnakandi, LakhiVri District-.Caar, Assam. While 

joining heshoUld submit an unctertakiflJ to the effect that. t.......  

the terms and conditions mentione4 in this order is acceptable 

to him. 
The Assistant Commissioner of Ceiitral .xcise, $klchar 

Central Excise division. He should ensure that shri Singh 
submi's the undertaking as mentioned above at the time of his 

 

joining without which he should not be allcMed to join. 

The 	
C.h.0./'1 Customs & Central Excjse1.ShillOflg' 

Accounts-11  & I /E.T.-I & III/Confidentail/ 
C.I.U.-CUm-VicJ' i3ranch of Hqrs. Off ics Shillong.  

Guard File. 	• 

.I3ThiIT Cu1ISIO' (uR3.) 

"
SJ 	

CJ _..TO1S i1'i) CjTRLtL EXCIi' 'jF1IL,4-iOJ(J 

\ F 	 .. 	 _-.--.--- 	. 	. .• -..- •.. ... _. 

• 	L 	•• : 	* * 

• 	

:,. 

\ •G1 

Cs" 

I 

1) 

i2. 



(copy) 

ANNEXtJRE 'R-.4' 

CZRAL EXCISE: :JORHAT. 	/ 
A 7  

ORDER 

Dated Jorhat 20.12.96 

In pursuance of the Assistant Commissioner of (wars)', 
Customs & Central Excise ,Shillong' $ order dated 20.1 2.96,Shri 

A. K. Singh, ' nspeotor is hereby terminated from his service 

with immediate effect i.e. on 23.12.96(A.N) in terms of Central 
Board of Excise & Customs, New-Delhi vide order dated 11 .12.96 
from F.No.A-3901 5/2/96-AD..IIIB. 

Sd/.. Illegible, 
23.12.96 

Assistant Commissioner, 
Central Excise:::: : : : :Jorhat, 

C.No,II/ET/P.F./I/ACG/96/480.'.1 5 	Dated 23..1 2.96. 

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:.'. 
I ,Shrj Audesh Kumar Singh ,Inspector of Central Excise ,Jorhat/Vill. 

Ghorahabanda, P.O.Koroni, Dist, Gazipur (u.P). 

2.The Commissioner(Hqrs),C & C.Ex.,hillong. 

3.The Asstt.Cornmissioner(Hqrs),C & C.Ex.,Shiuong. 

4.The P.A.O., C.& Runtral Excise,Shillong. 

5.TheA.C.A.0., C & C.Ex,,Shillong. 

6.The Superintendent(Tech.) ,C.Ex. ,Jorhat. Order copy meant for 
Shri Audesh Kr. Singh, Inspector is enclosed herewith for 
immediate delivery of the same to Shri Singh,Inspector. 

79Confidential Branch, C.Ex. ,Divisiona]. Office ,Jorhat. 

8.Cash Branch, C.Ex. Divisional Office,Jorhat. 

(4 
a1 N O  
 -çj 
. )- •44 1 

Sd/-Illegible, 
23. 1 2.96. 

Administrative Officer, 
Central Excise::::::: :Jorhat, 
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No. 293 of 1996 
i. 

A.IC. Singh 

...... Ipplicant 
Verzs 

Union of India & Others 

ReSpondEnts. 

Addtticial writt a staten eit for and on behalf of Respondent 

Nos. 1, 2, 3 &4 to the additional st - atement gabuitted by 

the applicant. 

i t  Sri  

Cise, Gawahatit do berdy solemtly affi3s and aay as follows  

• 	 1. 	That I am the 	1QCytttrI\I+ (L)°-&t Central 

• 

	

	 &oiae, Gwahatit arid I am acqp.inted with the facts 

and circzmstances of the case. I have gone tbTough a 

copy of the additional atatgnent and have understood the 

Contents thereof. save and except vhatever is specifically 

admitted in the additional writti stat nert the other 

Contentions and statanents made in the additional statenerte 

xix 	may be dened to have been denied. I am 

autborised and competent to file this additional irritten 

7 

i 
,J)  statørieni on behalf of the respondents. 

2. 	That para I of the additional statanent needs 



J. 

99 
47 	

rCk 

002- 

no rc'ly. 

30 	 That with regards to the stat6nets TRade in 

pare 29, 3 and. 4 of the additional statnent the respondata 

b eg to state that unlike in olina1 1y cases where of fic ers 

are afforded opporinities of beang as per laid dova  

ptthciples/ instiuctions of C.O.. Riles, Shri Awedesh 

Iumar Stngb had resigned the service with a view to take 

part in active politics and aibaeqiitly when. he reqiested 
. 

to allow him to withdraw his resignatio*, it was necessary 

for the Govt. to deide his reqzest as per the existing 

hues. ftce auch a case had to be decidel by the highest 

autbó.ty i.e. the Ctral Board of Excise and Oustomst ,  

N ew Delhi in view of the extra o1na,y ciroumatances, 

this DEartmeit had provisionally allowel him to withdraw 

his resignation to eisire that the case does not became 

time barrel as imposed vide Bile 26(4) of C.O.S. (Persion) 

Biles 1972 subjecting the same to final approval of 

the Board. 

Since the Board had finally disallowed the request 

of withdmwal made by the petitioner it was not necessary 

to proc ess his tejiination in the manner that would have 

been followed had he not resigned.  It might be pertineit 

to meition here that Sri Singb re3oined  his servic e only 

after accrting the condition tbst the provisional perni 

ssion allowing him to withdraw his resignation will be 

ubect to the approval of the Board and since the Board 

disallowed his request the provisional peiinission was 

witbdi'i. 
• • .3/... 



That with regards to the statents made in para 5 

of the additional etatnent the respondits beg to state that 

till date no intrnotiori has been iswed by the Govto saying 

that the Govt. Departmeits can not woI on holidays if the 

siiatlon aO dnands. On 21.12.96 some uiit official orks 

were atteided to and wbile dips1ng those uifeit works, the 

order dated 21.12.96 too was passed and there is no law which 

d dars the aithority from passing the said order on holidays. 

However as the office of the applicart i.e Jo*iat Oeitz'al 

ci se Division was closed on that day and reaiutantly there 

was no cpestlon of the applicnnt being available in office, 

the order was givei effect on 23.12.96 i.e. Monday, being a 

wrklng day. PcLrthe:r it is also not clear as to how the said 

Order was ultra vires Bile 26(4) of C.C.3. (Peision ) Bales 

1972 as meitioned by the applicant, as the Bile does not say 

that such an order could not be passed on a holiday. 

That with regards to the statecits made In 

pai'a 6 of the additional ataterteit the repondits beg to 

state that after isiing the order dated 21.12996 1, the order 

was foxed to his controlling officer i.e. 

Assistant Commissioner, Jorhat Ceitral Weiee Division for 

fu rth er nec essaiy action • lb wever, as Shri Singh, th e 

petitioner, was an leave an 23.12.96, the said order could 

not be handøi over to him on 23.12.96 

•...•• Verification. 
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GUWSh1 do hery deôl.are that the atatents made In 

pa,giph 1 	 of the additional written statemit 

are tiue to my knox4edge l, t1se made In para€raph 3)  I16' 

being matters of reoolts are txue to my IQiowledge derived 

04p.*4  

•* ft  

I 

tberefvm and those made in the rest are my humble submission 

before this }brt'ble Tribunal. 

	

I t  sign this verification on this 	day of 

1997 at wahati. 

	

cJDL 	 avL 	i&avv_ 

Su,erin!ti 
CentriI Excise 

Guwabati Division 

ism 


